BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 501-165-1 02
Issue 4, April 1979
438 AND 538 STATION DIALS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information on the 43B

installation is shown in Fig. 3.
2. IDENTIFICATION
A. Ordering Guide
2.01 Basic Dial:
• Dial, 43B (Rotary service)
• Dial, 53B (TOUCH-TONE® service).
2.02 Replaceable Components:
• 814775573 (P-47G557 Cover).
2.03 Associated Apparatus or Equipment
(ordered separately):
• Diode, 533B or equivalent (3 for each 229B
KTU installed)
• Set, Telephone
• Transformer, KS-16886L2 or equivalent
• Unit, Telephone, Key, 229B (1 for each
number to be programmed of eleven digits
or less)
• Capacitor, KS-19658L16 (see note 9, Fig. 4
or note 8, Fig. 5).
2.04 Optional Associated Apparatus or
Equipment (ordered separately):
• Backboard (see Table A)
• Unit, Telephone, Key, 229B (for customer
control of restricted or nonrestricted mode,
per station basis)
• Unit, Telephone, Key, 227B (See note)
APPARATUS CABINET
TERM 6
DIOOJ MTQ CORD
A50B CONN CABLE
Fig. 3-Typical Installation Layout, 538 Dial
Page 2
• Diode 533B or equivalent (two for each 227B
KTU installed)
• Unit, Telephone, Key, 265A (see note 9, Fig.
4 or note 8, Fig. 5 ).
Note: When A lead control must be used
and spare line switch contacts are not available,
per station basis, or when more than eleven
digits are to be programmed on each 229B
KTU, a 227B KTU slave relay may be used
to gain additional contacts (Fig. 6).
TABLE A
BACKBOARDS FOR MOUNTING DIAL
ON WALL
BACKBOARD COLOR
NO. OF DIALS
MOUNTED
KS-5796L1 1
KS-5796L2 Black 2
KS-5796L3 3
KS-5796L7 1
KS-5796L8 Olive Gray 2
KS-5796L9 3
B. Design Features
2.05 The following are design features.
• Multinumber capacity.
• Facility to program stops after first, second,
or third digit.
• Closure of a single make contact switch (call
button) causes a preset number to be selected
and automatically dialed.
• Restricted Mode-Permits outgoing calls to
preset numbers; prevents receiving incoming
calls, manual dialing, switchhook dialing, or
tone signaling through transmitter of associated
telephone set.
• Unrestricted Mode-Permits normal use of
associated telephone set in addition to
automatic dialing of precoded numbers.
ISS 4, SECTION 501-165-102
• Compatible with single line or key telephone
set.